

S293723

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KYLE KJOLLER,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEVADA
COUNTY,
Respondent;

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA;
Real Party in Interest.

No. _____

Third District Court of Appeal
No. C104445

Nevada County
Sup. Court No. CR0005981

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Thomas Angell (Cal. Bar 282107)
Assistant Public Defender
Nevada County Public Defender
109 North Pine Street
Nevada City, CA 95945
Tel: 530-265-1400
Fax: 530-478-5626
Thomas.Angell@nevadacountyca.gov

Carson White (Cal. Bar 323535)
Katherine Hubbard (Cal. Bar
302729)
Salil Dudani (Cal. Bar 330244)
CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS
1601 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20009
Tel: 202-894-6124
Fax: 202-410-8938
carson@civilrightscorps.org
katherine@civilrightscorps.org
salil@civilrightscorps.org

Attorneys for Kyle Kjoller

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
TABLE OF EXHIBITS	6
QUESTION PRESENTED	7
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
I. The District Attorney Filed a Brief in a Pretrial Habeas Case Citing to Fabricated Authority, Misrepresenting the Record, and Mischaracterizing the Holdings of Real Cases.....	11
II. Petitioner Filed a Motion Asking the Court to Investigate the District Attorney's Citations to Fabricated Authority and Consider Whether to Issue Sanctions.	13
III. The District Attorney's Office Called Petitioner's Trial Counsel, Claimed the Fabricated Authorities Were Real Lower Court Opinions, and Threatened To Take Disciplinary Action if He Did Not Withdraw the Motion.	14
IV. The Court of Appeal Denied the Motion Without Explanation.....	14
V. The District Attorney Filed an Extra Brief Denying That He Had Cited to Fabricated Authority.	14
VI. DDA Maxwell Told Undersigned Counsel That the Citations to Fabricated Authority Were Scrivener's Error and Not Generated By Artificial Intelligence, and That By Citing to Cases She Had Not Represented That Their Holdings Supported the Legal Proposition in the Preceding Sentence.	15
VII. ADA Lydia Stuart Affirmed DDA Maxwell's Explanation for the Fabricated Citations and Again Threatened Petitioner's Counsel with Disciplinary Action if They Continued to Ask the Court of Appeal to Investigate.	17
VIII. The Nevada County District Attorney's Office Had Previously Filed Briefs Citing to Fabricated Authority in at Least Two Other Cases, and Been Put "On Notice" by the Trial Court to be Careful When Using AI to Draft Briefing.	18
i. <i>People v. Kalen Turner</i> , Nevada County Sup. Ct. No. CR0006300B.	18
ii. <i>People v. Taylor Anthony Hiles McGrath</i> , Nevada County Sup. Ct. No. CR0005340.....	20

IX. Petitioner Filed a Second Motion Asking the Court of Appeal to Investigate the District Attorney's Citations to Fabricated Authority and Consider Issuing Sanctions.....	20
X. The Court of Appeal Denied the Second Motion Without Explanation..	21
ARGUMENT	21
I. The District Attorney's Explanations For the Citations in His Answer Defy Credulity.....	21
(1) “ <i>In re Brown</i> , 6 Cal. 5th 528 (2019).”	22
(2) “ <i>In re Kowalczyk</i> , 50 Cal. App. 5th 1017 (2020).”	23
(3) “Cal. Const. art. I § 28(b)(13).”	25
(4) “ <i>In Re Brown</i> [sic] 76 Cal. App. 5th 296 (2022).”	26
(5) Omissions in the District Attorney's September 23 Filing.....	29
(6) The Source of the “Errored Citations”	29
II. This Court Needs to Take Action to Ensure the Integrity of the Judicial System.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Daun v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 125 Cal. App. 4th 599 (2005).....	12
<i>Garner v. Kadince, Inc.</i> , 571 P. 3d 812 (Utah Ct. App. 2025).....	36
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	9
<i>Gray v. Superior Court</i> , 125 Cal. App. 4th 629 (2005).....	12, 16
<i>Holt v. Kelly</i> , 20 Cal. 3d 560 (1978).....	37
<i>In re Avignone</i> , 26 Cal. App. 5th 195 (2018)	12, 16, 29
<i>In re B.M.</i> , 6 Cal. 5th 528 (2018)	23
<i>In re Brown</i> , 76 Cal. App. 5th 296 (2022)	passim
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 11 Cal. 5th 135 (2021).....	passim
<i>In re Kowalczyk</i> , 85 Cal. App. 5th 667 (2022), <i>review granted</i> (Mar. 15, 2023) 12, 24, 25, 33	
<i>In re White</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 455 (2020)	28, 29
<i>Jones v. Superior Court</i> , 26 Cal. App. 4th 92 (1994)	14
<i>Kleveland v. Siegel & Wolensky, LLP</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 534 (2013)	9
<i>Lacey v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 24-5205 FMO (MAXX), 2025 WL 1363069 (C.D. Cal. May 5, 2025)	34
<i>Matter of Murray</i> , No. 14-O-00412, 2016 WL 6651388 (Cal. Bar Ct. Nov. 10, 2016)	9
<i>Matter of Nassar</i> , No. 14-O-00027, 2018 WL 4490909 (Cal. Bar Ct. Sept. 18, 2018)	9, 32
<i>Noland v. Land of the Free</i> , 336 Cal. Rptr. 3d 897 (2025)	9, 38
<i>Olabi v. Neutron Holdings Inc.</i> , 50 Cal. App. 5th 1017 (2020)	24
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> , No. D084581, 2025 WL 2814789 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 2, 2025)	31, 37
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 228 Cal. App. 3d 519 (1991)	19
<i>People v. Letner and Tobin</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 99 (2010)	19
<i>People v. Limon</i> , 17 Cal. App. 4th 524 (1993).....	19
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 171 (2003)	19
<i>People v. Sorenson</i> , 125 Cal. App. 4th 612 (2005)	12
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 763 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (E.D. Cal. 2025)	35, 36
<i>Van Atta v. Scott</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 424 (1980)	11
<i>Wadsworth v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 348 F.R.D. 489 (D. Wyo. 2025)	36
<i>Wilson v. Eu</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 471 (1991).....	37
<i>Yedinak v. Superior Court of Riverside County</i> , 92 Cal. App. 5th 876 (2023) ...	22
Statutes	
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §§ 638-640.....	37

Cal. Code Jud. Ethics, canon 3D(2)	37
Cal. Penal Code § 1275.....	23

Rules

Cal. R. Ct. 26(a).....	14
Cal. R. Ct. 8.500(a)(1).....	10
Cal. R. Ct. 8.500(b)(4).....	10
Cal. R. Prof. Conduct 3.8	9

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. I, § 12.....	27
Cal. Const. art. I, § 28(b)(13).....	12, 13, 25
Cal. Const. art. I, § 28(b)(3)	26, 28
Cal. Const. art. I, § 28(f)(3)	26, 27, 28

Other Authorities

Magesh, V., Surani, F., Dahl, M., Suzgun, M., & Ho, D.E., <i>Large Legal Fictions: Profiling Legal Hallucinations in Large Language Models</i> , Journal of Legal Analysis 16:64 (2024).....	34
Magesh, V., Surani, F., Dahl, M., Suzgun, M., Manning, C.D., & Ho, D.E., <i>Hallucination-Free? Assessing the Reliability of Leading AI Research Tools</i> , Journal of Empirical Legal Studies 22:216 (2025)	34
The National Conference of Law Reviews, <i>The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation</i> (22nd ed. 2025).....	30

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Attachment A – Court of Appeal Order Denying Petition 40
